

No. 20-

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

----- <> -----
Walter N. Strand, III,
Petitioner,

v.

United States of America,
Respondent.

----- <> -----
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit**

----- <> -----
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

----- <> -----
LUCAS T. HANBACK
Counsel of Record for Petitioner
JEFFERY M. CHIOW
NEIL H. O'DONNELL
ROGERS JOSEPH O'DONNELL P.C.
875 15th Street NW, Suite 725
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 777-8955
lhanback@rjo.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED I

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RELATED
CASES II

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES VI

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 10

I. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S DECISION
WIDENS A SPLIT IN AUTHORITY AMONG
THE CIRCUITS, SOME OF WHICH WOULD
DECIDE THE QUESTION PRESENTED
DIFFERENTLY 10

 A. The Earliest Cases Correctly Restricted The
 Secretary’s Discretion Based On The
 Statutory Language 13

 B. By Contrast, The Federal Circuit Has
 Eroded An Important Procedural Protection
 For Service Members..... 17

II. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS
INCONSISTENT WITH THE EXPRESS
DICTATE OF 10 U.S.C. § 1552 20

A.	The Plain Language of 10 U.S.C. § 1552 Limits The Secretary’s Discretion	20
B.	Permitting A Secretary To Substitute His Judgment For The Board’s Violates Canons Of Statutory Construction.....	21
C.	The Federal Circuit’s Opinion In Strand IV Is Inconsistent With The Legislative History Of The Statute Showing That The Boards Were Established To Provide Civilian Oversight Of Military Decision Making ...	24
III.	MR. STRAND’S CASE PRESENTS A CLEAN AND CLEAR ISSUE UPON WHICH THE COURT CAN RULE.....	28
	CONCLUSION.....	31
	APPENDIX	1A

APPENDIX

	Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit, <i>Strand v. United States</i> , 951 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	1a
	Opinion and Order of the United States Court of Federal Claims, <i>Strand v. United States</i> , 138 Fed. Cl. 633 (Fed. Cl. 2018).....	30a
	January 5, 2018 Decision of Navy Assistant General Counsel for Manpower and Reserve Affairs, Ms. Catherine Kessmeier.....	56a
	Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit, <i>Strand v. United States</i> , 706 Fed. Appx. 996 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	68a

Opinion and Order of the United States Court of Federal Claims, <i>Strand v. United States</i> , 127 Fed. Cl. 44 (Fed. Cl. 2016).....	81a
February 3, 2015 Decision of Navy Assistant General Counsel for Manpower and Reserve Affairs, Mr. Robert Woods.....	97a
December 15, 2014 Decision of the Board for Correction of Naval Records.....	99a
December 12, 2013 Decision of the Naval Discharge Review Board.....	106a
May 3, 2012 Decision of the Naval Discharge Review Board.....	110a
10 U.S.C. § 1552.....	113a
December 7, 2017 Letter from Mr. Strand’s Counsel to the Navy Assistant General Counsel for Manpower and Reserve Affairs.....	134a
November 28, 2017 Letter from the Navy Assistant General Counsel for Manpower and Reserve Affairs to Counsel for Mr. Strand.....	142a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barber v. Widnall</i> , 78 F.3d 1419 (9th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Betts v. United States</i> , 145 Ct. Cl. 530 (Ct. Cl. 1959)	15, 80, 126
<i>Blasingame v. Sec’y of the Navy</i> , 866 F.2d 556 (2d Cir. 1989)	12
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 207 Ct. Cl. 1 (Ct. Cl. 1975) ..	17
<i>Carney v. Sec’y of Defense</i> , 462 F.2d 606 (1st Cir. 1972)	23
<i>Champagne v. Schlesinger</i> , 506 F.2d 979 (7th Cir. 1974)	12
<i>Dibble v. Fenimore</i> , 545 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	22
<i>Falk v. Sec’y of the Army</i> , 870 F.2d 941 (2d Cir. 1989)	12
<i>Friedman v. United States</i> , 158 F. Supp. 364, (Ct. Cl. 1958)	27
<i>Gentila v. Pace</i> , 193 F.2d 924 (D.C. Cir. 1951) <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> 342 U.S. 943 (1952)	14
<i>Guerrero v. Stone</i> , 970 F.2d 626 (9th Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Harmon v. Brucker</i> , 355 U.S. 579 (1958)	14

<i>Hertzog v. United States</i> , 167 Ct. Cl. 377 (Ct. Cl. 1964)	12, 15, 19
<i>Hodges v. Callaway</i> , 499 F.2d 417 (5th Cir. 1974) ..	13
<i>Horn v. Schlesinger</i> , 514 F.2d 549 (8th Cir. 1975) ..	12
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016)	22
<i>Kungys v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 759 (1988)	22
<i>Laningham v. United States</i> , 30 Fed. Cl. 296 (Fed. Cl. 1994).....	18
<i>Miller v. Lehman</i> , 801 F.2d 492 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	13
<i>Neal v. Sec’y of the Navy and Commandant of the Marine Corps</i> , 639 F.2d 1029 (3d Cir. 1981) .	11, 15, 16
<i>Nelson v. Miller</i> , 373 F.2d 474 (3d Cir. 1967), <i>cert. denied</i> , 387 U.S. 924 (1967)	11
<i>Prince v. U.S.</i> , 119 F. Supp. 421 (Ct. Cl. 1954).....	14
<i>Proper v. United States</i> , 139 Ct. Cl. 511 (Ct. Cl. 1957)	passim
<i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 594 F.2d 804 (Ct. Cl. 1979)	17, 19
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. U.S. ex rel. Kirk</i> , 563 U.S. 401 (2011)	20
<i>Sec’y of Navy v. Huff</i> , 444 U.S. 453 (1980).....	14

<i>South Corp. v. United States</i> , 690 F.2d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 1982)	8
<i>Strickland v. United States</i> , 423 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	passim
<i>Waudby v. United States</i> , No. 2:09-cv-1167, 2010 WL 324521 (D. N.J. 2010)	11
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 187 Ct. Cl. 1 (Ct. Cl. 1969) 11, 15, 125	

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 1552.....	1, 3, 26
10 U.S.C. § 1552 (h)	27
10 U.S.C. § 1552(a)(1)	passim
10 U.S.C. § 1552(a)(2)	24
10 U.S.C. § 1552(a)(3)	20
10 U.S.C. § 1552(b)	24
10 U.S.C. § 1552(i)	29
10 U.S.C. § 1553.....	3
10 U.S.C. § 204.....	7
10 U.S.C. § 6333.....	7
2 U.S.C. § 190g.....	25
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1

28 U.S.C. § 1491.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)	13
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	7
Legislative Reorganization Act of 1946 § 131.....	3, 25
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2017, Pub. L. No. 114-328, § 535, 130 Stat. 2000 (2016)	27
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-91, § 520, 131 Stat. 1332 (2017)	27
Pennsylvania Office of Administration, Fair-Chance Hiring, HR-TM001, May 5, 2017	5
Philadelphia Code, Chapter 9-3500	5
Pub. L. No. 82-220, 65 Stat. 655 (1951)	27
Regulations	
32 C.F.R. § 723.3(e)(2)	22
Other Authorities	
40 Op. Att'y Gen. 504 (1947)	26
78 Cong. Rec. 4538 (1944)	26
A. Scalia & B. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> 167 (2012).....	23
<i>Act</i> , Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	20

Board for Correction of Naval Records, FAQ and Key Information, https://www.secnav.navy.mil/mra/bcncr/Pages/FAQ_and_Key_Information.aspx#0 (last visited, July 1, 2020)	29
Chester City Act 47 Exit Plan, Adopted 2018-10-10 .	4
Christopher H. Lunding, <i>Judicial Review of Military Administrative Discharges</i> , 83 Yale. L. J. 33, Nov. 1973	5
Dictionary.com, <i>Acting</i> , https://www.dictionary.com/browse/acting (last visited July 20, 2020)	21
General Accounting Office, FPCD-80-13, <i>Military Discharge Policies and Practices Result in Wide Disparities: Congressional Review is Needed</i> (Feb. 1980)	3
H.R. Rep. No. 449, 82 Cong., 1st Sess. 6 (1951)	27
Hearings on H.R. 1181 Before a Subcomm. Of the House Comm. On Armed Service, 82 Cong., 1st Sess. 391-93 (1951).....	28
John. J. Field, <i>Waiving the Discretionary Statute of Limitations Governing the Boards for Correction of Military Records</i> , 62 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 920 (1993)	26

Major Bryant A. Boohar, *Combat Stress Claims: Veterans’ Benefits and Post Separation Character of Service Upgrades for “Bad Paper” Veterans After The Fairness for Veterans Act*, 227 Mil. L. Rev. 95, 2019, at 95. 5, 30

Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary, Merriam-Webster, *Through*, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/through> (last visited July 19, 2020) 21

Michael J. Wishnie, “A Boy Gets Into Trouble”: *Service Members, Civil Rights, And Veterans’ Law Exceptionalism*, 97 B.U.L. Rev. 1709, 1726-27 (2017) 25

S. Rep. No 78-755, at 2 (1944) 26

S. Rep. No. 1400, 79th Cong., 2d Sess. 1 (1946) 25

S. Rep. No. 78-755 (1944) 26

Supreme Court of the United States Order 589, March 19, 2020 1
